
2000 Census Summary File Three (SF3) - Maryland Selected Economic Characteristics

12.51
5.73
5.88

42,248

5.86
5.18
5.44

21.78
15.22
11.52

5.81
5.03
3.73

$109,031

$31,195

32.81

9.77
9.35

20.75
16.54
18.98
10.56

5.75
4.34
1.65
2.30

17.34

1.31

1.98

18.70

87.16

17.41
15.26
20.30
12.69

7.51
5.64
2.48

7.57
7.45

3.71

0.19
6.83

21.72
71.26

19.59

8.07
5.81
2.52
8.95
1.54
4.26
5.07

10.09
7.09
6.90

19.91

0.20

4.57

5.23

0.09
21.98
11.52
56.62

4.82
0.73
1.93

12.63
10.94
68.95

(X)

60.76

64.36

61.94
64.15

29.33
0.48

2.23
67.96
70.19
70.67

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

(X)
(X)

(X)
(X)
(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)
(X)

(X)

PercentPercent NumberNumber

$40,714
$54,005

Number                   
below

poverty

18,268
9,075

12,773
5,467

33,508
47,024

1,337
3,204
3,755

2,808
6,110
8,428

3.17

$35,684

$84,035
22,083
21,122
46,905
37,379
42,908
23,878
12,998

9,813
3,739
5,199

226,024

$3,222

$6,396

$11,531

$89,643

56,332

4,258

6,426

60,754

283,214

$95,078
$71,551

24,583
24,199
56,565
49,573
65,955
41,248
24,406
18,325

8,046
12,040

324,940

883
31,322

99,644
326,975

46,306
32,522
31,645

91,357
89,884

37,016
26,677
11,562
41,078

7,081
19,536
23,240

920

20,954

23,986

403
100,859

52,848
259,774

458,824

21,936
3,324
8,806

57,528
49,802

313,935
455,331

69,536

222,298
230,221
230,995
358,902

197,996
3,272

15,027
458,824
473,851
477,123
675,119

Mean household income (dollars)

Mean family income (dollars)

Retail trade

Farming, fishing, & forestry occupations

Percent
below

poverty

Female full-time, year-round workers
Male full-time, year-round workers
Median earnings (dollars)

Per capita income (dollars)

Median family income (dollars)
$200,000  or more

$50,000 to $74,999

Less than $10,000
$10,000 to $14,999

$35,000 to $49,999

$15,000 to $24,999
$25,000 to $34,999

$150,000 to $199,999
$100,000 to $149,999
$75,000 to $99,999

Median household income (dollars)
$200,000  or more

Wholesale trade
Manufacturing

Sales & office occupations

Walked

Not in labor force
Armed forces

- Represents zero or rounds to zero.  (X) Not applicable.
Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services, August 2002

Unrelated individuals 15 years and over
Related children 5 to 17 years

Related children under 18 years

Mean Supplemental Security income (dollars)
With Supplemental Security income

$50,000 to $74,999

Self-employed workers in own not 
    incorporated business

Government workers

Unpaid family workers

Service occupations
Management, professional, & related occupations
OCCUPATION

Employed
Civilian labor force

Population 16 years and over
EMPLOYMENT STATUS

Civilian labor force
In labor force

Employed
Unemployed

Percent of civilian labor force

Females 16 years and over
In labor force

Own children under 6 years
All parents in family in labor force

COMMUTING TO WORK

Other means

Public transportation (including taxicab)
Car, truck, or van -- carpooled
Car, truck, or van -- drive alone

Workers 16 years and over

Employed civilian population 16 years and 
over

Mean travel time to work (minutes)
Worked at home

Construction, extraction, & maintenance
    occupations

Agriculture, forestry, fishing & hunting, & mining
INDUSTRY

Production, transportation, & material moving 
    occupations

Information

Construction

Transportation & warehousing, & utilities
    NONINSTITUTIONALIZED POPULATION

Professional, scientific, management, 
     adminstrative,  &  waste management services

Finance, insurance, real estate, & rental & leasing

Education, health, & social services
Arts, entertainment, recreation, accommodation 
    and food service

CLASS OF WORKER

Public administration
Other services (except public administration)

Private wage and salary workers

Less than $10,000
Households

INCOME IN 1999

$10,000 to $14,999

$35,000 to $49,999

$15,000 to $24,999
$25,000 to $34,999

With earnings

$150,000 to $199,999
$100,000 to $149,999
$75,000 to $99,999

With retirement income
Mean public assistance income (dollars)

Mean Social Security income (dollars)
With Social Security income

Mean earnings (dollars)

With public assistance income

Mean retirement income (dollars)

Families

POVERTY STATUS IN 1999

Total Families
With related children under 18 years

With related children under 5 years

Total Families with female 
householder, no husband present

With related children under 18 years
With related children under 5 years

Total Persons
18 years and over

65 years and over

Number                   
for whom 

poverty 
determined

864,909
646,763

93,319
217,296
158,286
145,977

226,024
121,457

48,328

32,591
21,048

6,139

Montgomery County    Total
 



2000 Census Summary File Three (SF3) - Maryland Selected Economic Characteristics

38,446

8.64
8.91

20.39
16.83
19.40
11.05

6.03
4.58
1.75
2.42

17.21

1.34

2.03

18.81

86.81

16.95
15.36
20.66
13.20

7.82
5.88
2.58

6.65
7.04

3.88

0.19
6.68

21.79
71.35

19.55

7.96
5.88
2.52
8.96
1.52
4.16
4.96

10.13
7.26
7.07

19.88

0.15

4.65

5.23

0.08
22.08
11.77
56.19

4.62
0.74
2.02

13.46
11.18
67.99

(X)

60.93

64.66

62.12
64.43

29.34
0.50

2.30
67.85
70.15
70.66

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

PercentPercent NumberNumber

Number                   
below

poverty

5,217
32,029
44,877

1,292
3,054
3,582

2,730
5,833
8,019

17,598
18,143
41,534
34,276
39,515
22,514
12,280

9,324
3,568
4,934

203,686

51,419

3,989

6,057

56,213

259,376

19,853
21,041
50,648
45,885
61,714
39,436
23,351
17,556

7,696
11,589

298,769

795
27,902

91,035
298,127

42,332
30,337
29,554

83,083
81,673

33,271
24,557
10,531
37,436

6,349
17,384
20,718

636

19,441

21,852

323
92,244
49,184

234,815

417,859

19,141
3,055
8,372

55,800
46,353

281,884
414,605

63,102

203,921
211,519
212,257
328,285

180,723
3,099

14,191
417,859
432,051
435,150
615,873

Mean household income (dollars)

Mean family income (dollars)

Retail trade

Farming, fishing, & forestry occupations

Percent
below

poverty

Female full-time, year-round workers
Male full-time, year-round workers
Median earnings (dollars)

Per capita income (dollars)

Median family income (dollars)
$200,000  or more

$50,000 to $74,999

Less than $10,000
$10,000 to $14,999

$35,000 to $49,999

$15,000 to $24,999
$25,000 to $34,999

$150,000 to $199,999
$100,000 to $149,999
$75,000 to $99,999

Median household income (dollars)
$200,000  or more

Wholesale trade
Manufacturing

Sales & office occupations

Walked

Not in labor force
Armed forces

- Represents zero or rounds to zero.  (X) Not applicable.
Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services, August 2002

Unrelated individuals 15 years and over
Related children 5 to 17 years

Related children under 18 years

Mean Supplemental Security income (dollars)
With Supplemental Security income

$50,000 to $74,999

Self-employed workers in own not 
    incorporated business

Government workers

Unpaid family workers

Service occupations
Management, professional, & related occupations
OCCUPATION

Employed
Civilian labor force

Population 16 years and over
EMPLOYMENT STATUS

Civilian labor force
In labor force

Employed
Unemployed

Percent of civilian labor force

Females 16 years and over
In labor force

Own children under 6 years
All parents in family in labor force

COMMUTING TO WORK

Other means

Public transportation (including taxicab)
Car, truck, or van -- carpooled
Car, truck, or van -- drive alone

Workers 16 years and over

Employed civilian population 16 years and 
over

Mean travel time to work (minutes)
Worked at home

Construction, extraction, & maintenance
    occupations

Agriculture, forestry, fishing & hunting, & mining
INDUSTRY

Production, transportation, & material moving 
    occupations

Information

Construction

Transportation & warehousing, & utilities
    NONINSTITUTIONALIZED POPULATION

Professional, scientific, management, 
     adminstrative,  &  waste management services

Finance, insurance, real estate, & rental & leasing

Education, health, & social services
Arts, entertainment, recreation, accommodation 
    and food service

CLASS OF WORKER

Public administration
Other services (except public administration)

Private wage and salary workers

Less than $10,000
Households

INCOME IN 1999

$10,000 to $14,999

$35,000 to $49,999

$15,000 to $24,999
$25,000 to $34,999

With earnings

$150,000 to $199,999
$100,000 to $149,999
$75,000 to $99,999

With retirement income
Mean public assistance income (dollars)

Mean Social Security income (dollars)
With Social Security income

Mean earnings (dollars)

With public assistance income

Mean retirement income (dollars)

Families

POVERTY STATUS IN 1999

Total Families
With related children under 18 years

With related children under 5 years

Total Families with female 
householder, no husband present

With related children under 18 years
With related children under 5 years

Total Persons
18 years and over

65 years and over

Number                   
for whom 

poverty
determined

3.28

32.69

$85,475

$90,484

$3,168

$103,593

$31,045

$11,510

$6,347

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)
(NA)
(NA)(NA)

203,686
109,208

44,127

30,808
19,933

5,886

784,904
590,155

86,232

3.94
5.34
6.19

11.63
15.32
21.94

5.72
5.43
6.05

           Montgomery County       InsidePFA

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)
(NA)
(NA)



2000 Census Summary File Three (SF3) - Maryland Selected Economic Characteristics

3,802

20.08
13.33
24.04
13.89
15.19

6.11
3.21
2.19
0.77
1.18

18.77

1.03

1.41

17.35

91.09

22.61
14.09
16.21

6.92
4.03
2.94
1.34

18.07
12.07

1.72

0.21
8.35

21.02
70.42

20.04

9.14
5.18
2.52
8.89
1.79
5.25
6.16

9.70
5.33
5.11

20.20

0.69

3.69

5.21

0.19
21.03

8.94
60.93

6.86
0.66
1.07
4.24
8.47

78.70

(X)

59.09

61.20

60.02
61.08

29.15
0.29

1.41
69.14
70.55
70.84

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

PercentPercent NumberNumber

Number                   
below

poverty

250
1,479
2,147

45
150
173

78
277
409

4,485
2,979
5,371
3,103
3,393
1,364

718
489
171
265

22,338

4,913

269

369

4,541

23,838

4,730
3,158
5,917
3,688
4,241
1,812
1,055

769
350
451

26,171

88
3,420

8,609
28,848

3,974
2,185
2,091

8,274
8,211

3,745
2,120
1,031
3,642

732
2,152
2,522

284

1,513

2,134

80
8,615
3,664

24,959

40,965

2,795
269
434

1,728
3,449

32,051
40,726

6,434

18,377
18,702
18,738
30,617

17,273
173

836
40,965
41,800
41,973
59,246

Mean household income (dollars)

Mean family income (dollars)

Retail trade

Farming, fishing, & forestry occupations

Percent
below

poverty

Female full-time, year-round workers
Male full-time, year-round workers
Median earnings (dollars)

Per capita income (dollars)

Median family income (dollars)
$200,000  or more

$50,000 to $74,999

Less than $10,000
$10,000 to $14,999

$35,000 to $49,999

$15,000 to $24,999
$25,000 to $34,999

$150,000 to $199,999
$100,000 to $149,999
$75,000 to $99,999

Median household income (dollars)
$200,000  or more

Wholesale trade
Manufacturing

Sales & office occupations

Walked

Not in labor force
Armed forces

- Represents zero or rounds to zero.  (X) Not applicable.
Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services, August 2002

Unrelated individuals 15 years and over
Related children 5 to 17 years

Related children under 18 years

Mean Supplemental Security income (dollars)
With Supplemental Security income

$50,000 to $74,999

Self-employed workers in own not 
    incorporated business

Government workers

Unpaid family workers

Service occupations
Management, professional, & related occupations
OCCUPATION

Employed
Civilian labor force

Population 16 years and over
EMPLOYMENT STATUS

Civilian labor force
In labor force

Employed
Unemployed

Percent of civilian labor force

Females 16 years and over
In labor force

Own children under 6 years
All parents in family in labor force

COMMUTING TO WORK

Other means

Public transportation (including taxicab)
Car, truck, or van -- carpooled
Car, truck, or van -- drive alone

Workers 16 years and over

Employed civilian population 16 years and 
over

Mean travel time to work (minutes)
Worked at home

Construction, extraction, & maintenance
    occupations

Agriculture, forestry, fishing & hunting, & mining
INDUSTRY

Production, transportation, & material moving 
    occupations

Information

Construction

Transportation & warehousing, & utilities
    NONINSTITUTIONALIZED POPULATION

Professional, scientific, management, 
     adminstrative,  &  waste management services

Finance, insurance, real estate, & rental & leasing

Education, health, & social services
Arts, entertainment, recreation, accommodation 
    and food service

CLASS OF WORKER

Public administration
Other services (except public administration)

Private wage and salary workers

Less than $10,000
Households

INCOME IN 1999

$10,000 to $14,999

$35,000 to $49,999

$15,000 to $24,999
$25,000 to $34,999

With earnings

$150,000 to $199,999
$100,000 to $149,999
$75,000 to $99,999

With retirement income
Mean public assistance income (dollars)

Mean Social Security income (dollars)
With Social Security income

Mean earnings (dollars)

With public assistance income

Mean retirement income (dollars)

Families

POVERTY STATUS IN 1999

Total Families
With related children under 18 years

With related children under 5 years

Total Families with female 
householder, no husband present

With related children under 18 years
With related children under 5 years

Total Persons
18 years and over

65 years and over

Number                   
for whom 

poverty
determined

2.00

34.13

$135,000

$147,521

$4,016

$158,613

$32,763

$11,786

$7,197

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)
(NA)
(NA)(NA)

22,338
12,249

4,201

1,783
1,115

253

80,005
56,608

7,087

1.83
2.26
1.86

9.71
13.41
17.93

2.68
2.61
3.53

                                       Montgomery County       OutsidePFA

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)
(NA)
(NA)


