2000 Census Summary File Three (SF3) - Maryland Selected Economic Characteristics

Montgomery County Total

EMPLOYMENT STATUS	Number	Percent	INCOME IN 1999	Number		Percent
Population 16 years and over	675,119	100.00	Households	324,940		100.00
In labor force	477,123	70.67	Less than \$10,000	12,040		3.71
Civilian labor force	473,851	70.19	\$10,000 to \$14,999	8,046		2.48
Employed	458,824	67.96	\$15,000 to \$24,999		325	5.64
Unemployed	15,027	2.23	\$25,000 to \$34,999	24,406		7.51
Percent of civilian labor force	3.17	(X)	\$35,000 to \$49,999		248	12.69
Armed forces	3,272	0.48	\$50,000 to \$74,999	65,955		20.30
Not in labor force	197,996	29.33	\$75,000 to \$99,999		573	15.26
Females 16 years and over	358,902	100.00	\$100,000 to \$149,999		565	17.41
In labor force	230,995	64.36	\$150,000 to \$199,999	24,199		7.45
Civilian labor force	230,221	64.15	\$200,000 or more	24,583		7.57
Employed	222,298	61.94	Median household income (dollars)	\$71,		(X)
1 5 5 6	,		Mean household income (dollars)	\$95,	078	(X)
Own children under 6 years	69,536	100.00	With earnings	283,	214	87.16
All parents in family in labor force	42,248	60.76	Mean earnings (dollars)	\$89,		(X)
			With Social Security income		754	18.70
COMMUTING TO WORK			Mean Social Security income (dollars)	\$11,		(X)
Workers 16 years and over	455,331	100.00	With Supplemental Security income	6,426		1.98
Car, truck, or van drive alone	313,935	68.95	Mean Supplemental Security income (dollars)	\$6.	396	(X)
Car, truck, or van carpooled	49,802	10.94	With public assistance income		258	1.31
Public transportation (including taxicab)	57,528	12.63	Mean public assistance income (dollars)	\$3.	222	(X)
Walked	8,806	1.93	With retirement income	56.	332	17.34
Other means	3,324	0.73	Mean retirement income (dollars)	\$31,195		(X)
Worked at home	21,936	4.82				400.00
Mean travel time to work (minutes)	32.81	(X)	Families	226,		100.00
			Less than \$10,000		199	2.30
Employed civilian population 16 years and	450.004	100.00	\$10,000 to \$14,999 \$15,000 to \$24,000		739	1.65
over	458,824	100.00	\$15,000 to \$24,999 \$25,000 to \$24,000	9,813		4.34
OCCUPATION			\$25,000 to \$34,999	12,998		5.75
Management, professional, & related occupations	259,774	56.62	\$35,000 to \$49,999	23,878		10.56 18.98
Service occupations	52,848	11.52	\$50,000 to \$74,999 \$75,000 to \$99,999	42,908		
Sales & office occupations	100,859	21.98	\$100,000 to \$149,999	37,379		16.54
Farming, fishing, & forestry occupations	403	0.09	\$150,000 to \$199,999	46,905		20.75 9.35
Construction, extraction, & maintenance	23,986	5.23	\$200,000 or more	21,122		9.33 9.77
occupations Production, transportation, & material moving	23,980	5.25	Median family income (dollars)	22,083		(X)
occupations	20,954	4.57	Mean family income (dollars)	\$84,035 \$100.031		(X) (X)
occupations			Per capita income (dollars)	\$109,031 \$35,684		(X) (X)
INDUSTRY			-	φ.3.5,	,004	(11)
Agriculture, forestry, fishing & hunting, & mining	920	0.20	Median earnings (dollars)			
Construction	23,240	5.07	Male full-time, year-round workers	\$54,		(X)
Manufacturing	19,536	4.26	Female full-time, year-round workers	\$40,	714	(X)
Wholesale trade	7,081	1.54				
Retail trade	41,078	8.95		Number		
Transportation & warehousing, & utilities	11,562	2.52		for whom	Number	Percent
Information	26,677	5.81		poverty	below	below
Finance, insurance, real estate, & rental & leasing	37,016	8.07	POVERTY STATUS IN 1999	determined	poverty	poverty
Professional, scientific, management,			Total Persons	864,909	47,024	5.44
adminstrative, & waste management services	89,884	19.59	18 years and over	646,763	33,508	5.18
Education, health, & social services	91,357	19.91	65 years and over	93,319	5,467	5.86
Arts, entertainment, recreation, accommodation			Related children under 18 years	217,296	12,773	5.88
and food service	31,645	6.90	Related children 5 to 17 years	158,286	9,075	5.73
Other services (except public administration)	32,522	7.09	Unrelated individuals 15 years and over	145,977	18,268	12.51
Public administration	46,306	10.09		226.024	0 100	2 72
			Total Families With related children under 18 years	226,024	8,428	3.73
CLASS OF WORKER			With related children under 18 years	121,457	6,110	5.03
Private wage and salary workers	326,975	71.26	With related children under 5 years	48,328	2,808	5.81
Government workers	326,975 99,644	21.72	Total Families with female			
Self-employed workers in own not	77,044	21.12	householder, no husband present	32,591	3,755	11.52
incorporated business	31,322	6.83	With related children under 18 years	21,048	3,204	15.22
Unpaid family workers	883	0.19	With related children under 5 years	6,139	1,337	21.78

- Represents zero or rounds to zero. (X) Not applicable. Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services, August 2002

2000 Census Summary File Three (SF3) - Maryland Selected Economic Characteristics

Montgomery County	InsidePFA	A				
EMPLOYMENT STATUS	Number	Percent	INCOME IN 1999	Nur	nber	Percent
Population 16 years and over	615,873	100.00	Households	298,769		100.00
In labor force	435,150	70.66	Less than \$10,000	11,589		3.88
Civilian labor force	432,051	70.15	\$10,000 to \$14,999	7,696		2.58
Employed	417,859	67.85	\$15,000 to \$24,999	17,556		5.88
Unemployed	14,191	2.30	\$25,000 to \$34,999		351	7.82
Percent of civilian labor force	3.28	(X)	\$35,000 to \$49,999	39,436		13.20
Armed forces	3,099	0.50	\$50,000 to \$74,999		714	20.66
Not in labor force	180,723	29.34	\$75,000 to \$99,999		885	15.36
Females 16 years and over	328,285	100.00	\$100,000 to \$149,999	50,648		16.95
In labor force	212,257	64.66	\$150,000 to \$199,999	21,041		7.04
Civilian labor force	211,519	64.43	\$200,000 or more		853	6.65
Employed	203,921	62.12	Median household income (dollars)		NA)	(NA)
1	,		Mean household income (dollars)	\$90	484	(X)
Own children under 6 years	63,102	100.00	With earnings	259		86.81
All parents in family in labor force	38,446	60.93	Mean earnings (dollars)		475	(X)
			With Social Security income		213	18.81
COMMUTING TO WORK		100.00	Mean Social Security income (dollars)	\$11,		(X)
Workers 16 years and over	414,605	100.00	With Supplemental Security income		057	2.03
Car, truck, or van drive alone	281,884	67.99	Mean Supplemental Security income (dollars)		347	(X)
Car, truck, or van carpooled	46,353	11.18	With public assistance income		989	1.34
Public transportation (including taxicab)	55,800	13.46	Mean public assistance income (dollars) With retirement income		168	(X)
Walked Other means	8,372	2.02 0.74			419	17.21
Worked at home	3,055 19,141	0.74 4.62	Mean retirement income (dollars)	\$31	,045	(X)
Mean travel time to work (minutes)		4.62 (X)	Families	203.	686	100.00
Mean traver time to work (ninutes)	32.69	(Λ)	Less than \$10,000	4	934	2.42
Employed civilian population 16 years and			\$10,000 to \$14,999	3.	568	1.75
over	417,859	100.00	\$15,000 to \$24,999	9	324	4.58
OCCUPATION			\$25,000 to \$34,999	12	280	6.03
Management, professional, & related occupations	234,815	56.19	\$35,000 to \$49,999	22,514		11.05
Service occupations	49,184	11.77	\$50,000 to \$74,999	39,515		19.40
Sales & office occupations	92,244	22.08	\$75,000 to \$99,999	34,276		16.83
Farming, fishing, & forestry occupations	323	0.08	\$100,000 to \$149,999	41,534		20.39
Construction, extraction, & maintenance			\$150,000 to \$199,999	18,143		8.91
occupations	21,852	5.23	\$200,000 or more	17,598		8.64
Production, transportation, & material moving	19,441	4.65	Median family income (dollars)	(NA)		(NA)
occupations	17,441	 05	Mean family income (dollars)	\$103,593		(X)
			Per capita income (dollars)	(.	NA)	(NA)
INDUSTRY	(2)	0.15	Median earnings (dollars)			
Agriculture, forestry, fishing & hunting, & mining	636	0.15	Male full-time, year-round workers	(NA)		(NA)
Construction Monufacturing	20,718	4.96	Female full-time, year-round workers	(NA)	(NA)
Manufacturing Wholesale trade	17,384 6,349	4.16 1.52				
Retail trade	6,349 37,436	1.52 8.96		Number		
Transportation & warehousing, & utilities	10,531	2.52		for whom	Number	Percent
Information	24,557	5.88		poverty	below	below
Finance, insurance, real estate, & rental & leasing	33,271	7.96	POVERTY STATUS IN 1999	determined	poverty	poverty
Professional, scientific, management,	55,271	1.90	Total Persons	784,904	44,877	5.72
adminstrative, & waste management services	81,673	19.55	18 years and over	590,155	32,029	5.43
Education, health, & social services	83,083	19.88	65 years and over	86,232	5,217	6.05
Arts, entertainment, recreation, accommodation	,		Related children under 18 years	(NA)	(NA)	(NA)
and food service	29,554	7.07	Related children 5 to 17 years	(NA)	(NA)	(NA)
Other services (except public administration)	30,337	7.26	Unrelated individuals 15 years and over	(NA)	(NA)	(NA)
Public administration	42,332	10.13	Total For all -			
			Total Families With related children under 18 years	203,686	8,019	3.94
CLASS OF WORKER			With related children under 18 years With related children under 5 years	109,208	5,833	5.34
Private wage and salary workers	298,127	71.35	With related emuten under 5 years	44,127	2,730	6.19
Government workers	298,127 91,035	21.79	Total Families with female			
Self-employed workers in own not	1,000	21.13	householder, no husband present	30,808	3,582	11.63
incorporated business	27,902	6.68	With related children under 18 years	19,933	3,054	15.32
Unpaid family workers	795	0.19	With related children under 5 years	5,886	1,292	21.94
Depresents zero er rounds to zero (V) Not applicable						

- Represents zero or rounds to zero. (X) Not applicable. Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services, August 2002

2000 Census Summary File Three (SF3) - Maryland Selected Economic Characteristics

Montgomery County	OutsidePH	FA				
EMPLOYMENT STATUS	Number	Percent	INCOME IN 1999	Nur	nber	Percent
Population 16 years and over	59,246	100.00	Households	26	,171	100.00
In labor force	41,973	70.84	Less than \$10,000	451		1.72
Civilian labor force	41,800	70.55	\$10,000 to \$14,999	350		1.34
Employed	40,965	69.14	\$15,000 to \$24,999		769	2.94
Unemployed	836	1.41	\$25,000 to \$34,999	1,055		4.03
Percent of civilian labor force	2.00	(X)	\$35,000 to \$49,999	1,812		6.92
Armed forces	173	0.29	\$50,000 to \$74,999		,241	16.21
Not in labor force	17,273	29.15	\$75,000 to \$99,999		,688	14.09
Females 16 years and even	30,617	100.00	\$100,000 to \$149,999		,917	22.61
Females 16 years and over In labor force	18,738	61.20	\$150,000 to \$199,999	3,158		12.07
Civilian labor force	18,702	61.08	\$200,000 or more	4,730		18.07
Employed	18,702	60.02	Median household income (dollars)		NA)	(NA)
Employed	10,377	00.02	Mean household income (dollars)	\$147	,521	(X)
Own children under 6 years	6,434	100.00	With earnings		,838	91.09
All parents in family in labor force	3,802	59.09	Mean earnings (dollars)	\$135		(X)
			With Social Security income		,541	17.35
COMMUTING TO WORK			Mean Social Security income (dollars)	\$11,		(X)
Workers 16 years and over	40,726	100.00	With Supplemental Security income		369	1.41
Car, truck, or van drive alone	32,051	78.70	Mean Supplemental Security income (dollars)	\$7.	,197	(X)
Car, truck, or van carpooled	3,449	8.47	With public assistance income		269	1.03
Public transportation (including taxicab)	1,728	4.24	Mean public assistance income (dollars)		,016	(X)
Walked	434	1.07	With retirement income		,913	18.77
Other means	269	0.66	Mean retirement income (dollars)	\$32	,763	(X)
Worked at home	2,795	6.86	Families	22,338		100.00
Mean travel time to work (minutes)	34.13	(X)	Less than \$10,000		265	1.18
			\$10,000 to \$14,999		171	0.77
Employed civilian population 16 years and over	40,965	100.00	\$15,000 to \$24,999		489	2.19
OCCUPATION			\$25,000 to \$34,999		718	3.21
Management, professional, & related occupations	24,959	60.93	\$35,000 to \$49,999	1,364		6.11
Service occupations	24,939 3,664	8.94	\$50,000 to \$74,999	3,393		15.19
Sales & office occupations	3,004 8,615	21.03	\$75,000 to \$99,999	3,103		13.89
Farming, fishing, & forestry occupations	8,013	0.19	\$100,000 to \$149,999	5,371		24.04
Construction, extraction, & maintenance	80	0.19	\$150,000 to \$199,999	2,979		13.33
occupations	2,134	5.21	\$200,000 or more	4,485		20.08
Production, transportation, & material moving			Median family income (dollars)	(NA)		(NA)
occupations	1,513	3.69	Mean family income (dollars)	\$158,613		(X)
			Per capita income (dollars)	(NA)		(NA)
INDUSTRY	204	0.00	Median earnings (dollars)			
Agriculture, forestry, fishing & hunting, & mining	284	0.69	Male full-time, year-round workers	(NA)		(NA)
Construction	2,522	6.16	Female full-time, year-round workers	(,	NA)	(NA)
Manufacturing	2,152	5.25				
Wholesale trade	732	1.79		Number		
Retail trade	3,642 1,031	8.89 2.52		for whom	Number	Percent
Transportation & warehousing, & utilities Information	2,120	5.18		poverty	below	below
Finance, insurance, real estate, & rental & leasing	2,120 3,745	9.18 9.14	POVERTY STATUS IN 1999	determined	poverty	poverty
Professional, scientific, management,	5,745	9.14	Total Persons	80,005	2,147	2.68
adminstrative, & waste management services	8,211	20.04	18 years and over	56,608	1,479	2.61
Education, health, & social services	8,211	20.04	65 years and over	7,087	250	3.53
Arts, entertainment, recreation, accommodation	0,274	20.20	Related children under 18 years	(NA)	(NA)	(NA)
and food service	2,091	5.11	Related children 5 to 17 years	(NA)	(NA)	(NA)
Other services (except public administration)	2,091	5.33	Unrelated individuals 15 years and over	(NA)	(NA)	(NA)
Public administration	2,183 3,974	9.70				
	5,777	2.10	Total Families	22,338	409	1.83
CLASS OF WORKER			With related children under 18 years	12,249	277	2.26
Private wage and salary workers	6 0 5 15		With related children under 5 years	4,201	78	1.86
Government workers	28,848	70.42	Total Families with female			
Self-employed workers in own not	8,609	21.02	householder, no husband present	1,783	173	9.71
incorporated business	3,420	8.35	With related children under 18 years	1,785	173	13.41
Unpaid family workers	88	0.21	With related children under 18 years	253	45	17.93
			julie	200	15	

- Represents zero or rounds to zero. (X) Not applicable. Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services, August 2002